
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

4 January 2019

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Monday, 
14th January, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director 

Distribution:
The Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as named below:
Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, Connett, 
Cox, Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Evans, Gribble, Hockin, Hocking, G Hook, 
J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Jones, Kerswell, Matthews, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, Orme, 
Parker, Peart, Smith, Thorne, Winsor and Wrigley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and Schedule 12A) - Reports in Part II of 
this agenda which contain exempt information are confidential.

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon two working days before 
the meeting.

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 5 working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a 
link to the website for all forthcoming meetings, please contact us.

• Reports in Part I of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in Part II are 
exempt from publication due to the information included, under the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

A G E N D A 

PART I
(Open to the Public)

Note:
Executive Members may observe proceedings
Executive Members may be invited to speak by the Chairman of the Committee

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 14)
Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018, previously 
circulated.

3. Public questions (if any) 

4. Councillor questions (if any) 

5. Agreement of the agenda between Parts I and II 

6. Declarations of interest 

7. Matters of urgency or report especially brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

8. Call-in - to consider any call-ins 

9. Initial Budget Proposals 2019/20-2021/22 (Pages 15 - 46)

10. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 47 - 52)

11. Work Programme (Pages 53 - 58)
to identify any areas of work for future meetings of the Committee.



Part II 

(Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds 
that Exempt Information may be disclosed.



This page is intentionally left blank



159

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 NOVEMBER 2018

Present:
Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Connett, Cox, 
Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Evans, Gribble, Hocking, G Hook, J Hook (was Brodie), 
Jeffery, Kerswell, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, Orme, Parker, Peart, Smith, Thorne, 
Winsor and Wrigley

Apologies: Councillors Colclough, Hockin, Jones, Matthews,

Members in Attendance: Councillors Bullivant, Christophers, Clemens, Cook, Fusco, 
Golder, Goodey, Lake, Russell

Officers in Attendance: Phil Shears - Managing Director; Amanda Pujol – Interim 
Head of Service Delivery and Improvement, Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer, 
Marie Downey – Solicitor, Liz Gingell – Corporate Performance Officer; Tony 
Mansour – Housing Needs Lead, David Eaton - Environmental Protection Manager, 
Neil Blaney -- Economy Manager, Donna Best – Estates Manager, Fergus Pate – 
Principal Delivery Officer, Trish Corns – Democratic Services Officer

240.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

241.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Nutley declared an Appendix B, paragraph 12 interest in minute 254 
below, by virtue of his membership with the RSPB, and left the meeting.

Councillor Cox declared an Appendix B, paragraph 12 interest in Minutes 246 
and 247 below, by virtue of his position as Trustee of Homelessness in 
Teignbridge support. He spoke but did not vote on the items. 

Councillor Thorne declared an Appendix A interest in minutes 246 and 247 
below, by virtue of his position at Exeter City Council.  

242.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 5.8(H) 

Public questions were asked of the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing. 
The questions and answers can be found here. 

Questioner 7 asked a supplementary question as to whether a Review Group 
could be set up to consult with representatives of dog walking businesses, so 
that these people feel part of the process.

Public Document Pack

1

Agenda Item 2

$PublicquestionsandanswersOS19NOV2018003.docx.pdf
$PublicquestionsandanswersOS19NOV2018003.docx.pdf


Overview & Scrutiny Committee (19.11.2018)

160

The Portfolio Holder referred to the report circulated with the agenda and the 
results of the survey showing that representatives of dog walking businesses 
answered the survey. The Executive considered the annual dog ban should be 
from 1 April. All views of residents would be taken into account, including those 
who are not dog owners, and balancing all views.

Questioner 5 asked a supplementary question if the maximum number of dogs 
an individual dog owner could walk be restricted only for those that are not 
responsible dog walkers.

The Portfolio Holder referred to the need for some regulation because 
unfortunately, not all dog walkers kept their dogs under control and cleared up 
their dog faeces. This was unpleasant for other visitors and residents, and 
responsible dog walkers. Regulations would keep an eye on those not taking 
proper care and responsibility for their dogs. 

Questioner 12 agreed that the number of dogs any one person could walk at one 
time should be restricted. She asked a supplementary question whether the 
formal process for reporting irresponsible dog walkers and the role of the 
Environmental Wardens in this process could be publicised. 

The Portfolio Holder advised that the process would be more widely promoted. 
She acknowledged that some individuals are reluctant to formally report 
incidences. The Council was keen to work in partnership with the Council and a 
proper initiative would engage those members of the public keen to work with 
the Council. 

243.  COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 5.8(I) 

There were no Councillor questions. 

244.  CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION 30 OCTOBER 2018  - PUBLIC 
SPACES PROTECTION ORDER FOR DOG CONTROL IN TEIGNBRIDGE 

Consideration was given to the call-in of an Executive decision made on 30 
October 2018 relating to the Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control in 
Teignbridge. The decision seeks the implementation of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for Responsible Dog Ownership under ss59 to 75 of 
the Anti-Social Crime and Policing Act 2014.

The decision has been called in by Councillor Cox and supported by Councillors 
Connett, Dewhirst, Eden, Nutley and Wrigley.  Councillor Cox’s reasons for call-
in are: 

1. To clarify the Executive’s proposals to extend the dog ban on Ness Beach and 
Holcombe Beach as it now seems they were included in error. 
 
2. To examine the decision to have only four as the maximum number of dogs 
on a lead in the light of the decision by East Devon District Council and the 
comments from the Kennel Club, the Dogs Trust and the Peoples Dispensary for 
Sick Animals.

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (19.11.2018)

161

 
Since the Executive meeting on 30 October 2018 there h
[...]
f the draft Executive report in relation to the Council’s 
adoption of an Asset Management Strategy and supporting policy documents, 
the Executive be advised that the committee recommends approval of the draft 
strategy and supporting documents, as circulated with the agenda, without 
amendment. 

250.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING - Q2 DATA 

The Chairman referred to the updated report circulated at the meeting which 
replaced the report circulated with the agenda.   It was noted that three of the ten 

12



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (19.11.2018)

171

super projects (Going to Town, Investing in Prosperity, and Moving up a Gear) 
had been reported by officers and discussed earlier in the meeting. 

Resolved

The report and any actions being taken to rectify performance issues as detailed 
in the report be noted.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

251.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted the Executive Forward Plan previously circulated.

252.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
circulated with the agenda.

253.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Resolved

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule12A of the Act.

254.  CALL-IN OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION 11-2018 FUNDING 
CONTRIBUTION FOR A CIRL BUNTING NATURE RESERVE 

Councillor Nutley declared an Appendix B interest by virtue of his membership
with the RSPB, and left the meeting.

At the meeting on 10 September 2018, following initial discussion of the call in of 
Portfolio Holder decision 11-2018, the Committee considered the decision was 
unnecessary and could result in an unacceptable financial risk to the Council. 
The RSPB subsequently submitted further information which was discussed at 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 November 2018.

Following discussions the Committee was satisfied with the additional 
information submitted by the RSPB, and that sufficient risk mitigations are and 
would be in place to protect the position of the Council.  

Resolved 
That the Executive is advised that Portfolio Holder decision 11-2018 is not 
challenged and the decision be reaffirmed.  

MIKE HAINES 
Chairman

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



DRAFT
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:   Cllr Mike Haines                     EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO-HOLDER: Cllr Stuart Barker 

DATE: 14 January 2019

REPORT OF: Democratic Services Officer 
Cllr Stuart Barker (Portfolio-holder for Corporate 
Resources)

SUBJECT: INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2019/20 TO 
2021/22

PART I 

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is recommended to resolve 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends that Council resolves 
to approve the council tax base of 49,219 for 2019/20 at set out in Appendix 2 
attached.

1. PURPOSE

To consider: 
 The draft budget proposals as appended, to be considered by the 

Executive on 8 January, 2019. 
 The Executive’s recommendations to Council in relation to the draft budget 

proposals, which will be reported at the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 14 January, 2019. 

         
           The report and appendices to be considered by the Executive on 8 January 

2019 are appended for ease of reference. Members are asked to refer to 
these papers for all background information. 

Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Cllr Stuart Barker (Portfolio-holder for Corporate Resources)

Wards affected All
Contact for more information Martin Flitcroft 01626 215246 or Claire Moors 01626 

215242

15

Agenda Item 9



DRAFT
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Budget and settlement files
The Constitution

Key Decision Yes
In Forward Plan Yes
In O&S Work Programme Yes
Appendices App    - Executive Agenda Report 8 January 2019

App 1 – Budget timetable 2019/20
App 2 – Recommended council tax base 2019/20
App 3 – Council tax calculator 2019/20
App 4 – Summary revenue plan 2018/19 onwards
App 5 – Fees and charges summary 
App 6 – Capital programme 

16



EXECUTIVE
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                                 PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Stuart Barker 

DATE: 8 January 2019

REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer 

SUBJECT: INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2019/20 TO 
2021/22

PART I

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to resolve 

That comments be invited on these budget proposals.

The Executive recommends that Council resolves 

To approve the council tax base of 49,219 for 2019/20 at appendix 2.

1. PURPOSE
  
1.1 To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2019/20 to 2021/22 to be 

published for comments over the next six weeks.  

1.2 These proposals include draft revenue and capital budgets for the three 
years 2019/20 to 2021/22. The main issues taken into account are: 

 The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5 or 3.03%. 
 Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using 

invest to save where possible.  
 Continuing to support housing whilst backing business and bringing people 

and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning.   
 Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 

levy (CIL) and external sources where available.
 Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment.  
 The level of reserves necessary for the council.

1.3 To consider the proposed council tax base 2019/20 to recommend for Council 
approval on 14 January 2019 as shown at appendix 2.

17



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

2. SUMMARY 

2.1 Recent budgets have taken account of reducing government grant over the 
period of the last comprehensive spending review. We now have the 
provisional local government finance settlement for 2019/20 which clarified the 
multi year settlements announced in 2016/17. No further changes were made 
to the calculation of the New Homes Bonus (NHB). We continue to be on the 
multi-year settlement covering the four years from 2016/17. Council tax 
thresholds remain at the higher of 3% or above £5. 100% business rates 
retention was promised in earlier consultations but with the transfer in of some 
funding obligations. The Government is now planning to introduce 75% 
business rates retention in 2020/21. Devon chief finance officers worked on a 
bid when the new invitation to pilot 100% business rates retention for 2018/19 
was sent out by government. We were successful with our bid which will 
create additional funds for one year only. Revenue support grant and rural 
services delivery grant are rolled into business ra
[...]
ere revalued nationally and became effective from 1 April 
2017. Rates have generally gone down in the South West although 
Teignbridge properties have gone up. There is transitional relief so that 

18



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

reductions and increases will take five years to work through. Our on-going 
investment in Newton Abbot will enhance its vitality and viability and improve 
access to and within the town centre. 

2.6 The capital programme to 2021/22 includes infrastructure delivery plan 
projects funded by CIL and external sources where available. The investment 
in housing continues including provision of affordable homes. The main aim is 
to create more homes and jobs. Significant provisions have also been included 
for town centre investment and employment land. Prudential borrowing is a 
helpful funding mechanism for priority projects where a good return on capital 
can be demonstrated. The additional gains from the business rates pilot 
scheme for 2018/19 will be invested in Newton Abbot town centre.  

 
3. BACKGROUND     

3.1 The budget and policy framework procedure rules in the Constitution set out 
the process for developing annual budgets and their approval by Council. 
Thus there is a budget timetable in the Executive forward plan which includes 
Overview and Scrutiny consideration of the financial plan proposals. The 
detailed timetable is shown at appendix 1. The Council is responsible for the 
adoption of its budget including approving the appropriate level of council tax.

3.2 Previous budgets took account of reductions in government grant. An 
ambitious programme of savings was identified reducing costs and increasing 
income. Revenue support grant was cut by £1.0 million in 2015/16, just 
under an additional £0.9 million in 2016/17 and a further reduction of £0.75 
million in 2017/18. In 2018/19 the reduction was just under £0.5 million leaving 
revenue support grant at just under £0.4 million. We will receive nothing in 
2019/20 a
[...]
come 
for the district is estimated at £8.0 million as shown in appendix 2 - the 
recommended council tax base 2019/20. A table of values for various 
increases in council tax is shown at appendix 3 - the council tax calculator.

3.8 Of the current total average annual £1,834.97 council tax collected per 
property, Teignbridge keeps 9% or just over £3 per week for its services. 72% 
goes to County, 10% to the Police, 5% to the Fire Authority and 4% to 
parishes and towns for their local precepts.  

3.9 Significant government funding and cost changes affecting us for current and 
future years are as follows:     

A 4.9% increase in the statutory National Living Wage from £7.83 to £8.21 
next year;
Pay increases for current and future years. A two year deal to employees as  
tabled by the National Employers for Local Government Services for 2018/19 
and 2019/20. A flat rate increase for the majority of grades of 2% in each year 
and higher increases on lower pay points of up to 9.2% in 2018/19 and a 
further 5.9% in 2019/20. A revised pay spine has also been introduced in the 
deal with effect from 1 April 2019. These changes address adjustments to the 
National Living Wage and pay differentials across grades as a result. This deal 
is built into the initial financial plan proposals.
The actuarial valuation of the Devon pension fund for 31 March 2016 required 
increased employers contributions to 2019/20;     
The continuing consultation on reforms to New Homes Bonus baseline 
reducing receipts and the proposal to cease New Homes Bonus after 2019/20 
and replace with an alternative source of housing funding and what that level 
of funding will be going forward;
Cuts in funding over the next 3 years with revenue support grant reducing to 
NIL for 2019/20 and thereafter;
The outcome of consultation on the move to 75% business rates retention but 
with the transfer in of some funding responsibilities.
A full, partial or phased reset of the baselines for the business ra
[...]
ernment reformed the new homes bonus reducing the length of payments 
from 6 years to 4 years. Estimates for future years assume 4 years bonus. 
The Government has intimated that it will cease New Homes Bonus after 
2019/20 and replace with an alternative source of Housing funding. No details 
are available to clarify what this will mean in terms of future funding and 
whether it will provide similar funding levels to that received under New 
Homes Bonus. The Government had suggested increasing the baseline for 
2019/20 however in the provisional settlement have left this unaltered at 0.4%.

4.16 Council tax benefit was replaced by council tax support from 1 April 2013. 
As the support reduces the tax base there is less council tax income for 
county, fire, police, and towns & parishes. The cost was around 90% funded 
by government grant initially but then transferred into main grant and not 
identified separately.  The 10% shortfall was covered at Teignbridge, in the 
first year by one minor change to benefit, technical reforms, and use of 
transitional grant. 

23



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

4.17 For 2014/15 two minor changes to compensate for the loss of transitional 
grant were consulted on and introduced. The majority of taxpayers have 
adapted well to these changes, collection has been maintained and spend on 
council tax support itself continues to go down. There were further changes to 
the scheme applicable from 1 April 2017 to align as far as possible and mirror 
work incentives in Universal Credit and changes to housing benefit. No 
changes were made for 2018/19 or are proposed for 2019/20. 

  
4.18 Teignbridge currently receives £348,000 for administering housing benefit 

and £140,000 for council tax support. Universal Credit started for Teignbridge 
from 9 November 2015 for new single job seekers and we went live with the 
full service in September 2018. There has been specific help from the 
department for work and pensions in connection with th
[...]

Approved Council Tax Base 2019/20 (at 99% collection rate) [a] 49,219

[b]
Varying increases in

Council Tax for
2019/20

Total Band
D Council

Tax
2019/20

Increase in
Council

Tax
income for

2019/20

 Total
Council

Tax
income
2019/20

Per
Year

Per
Week Per Year Per Year  Per Year

% £ £ £ £  £
0.00 0.00 0.00 165.17 0  8,129,500

 No council tax freeze grant 0
 Total income 8,129,500

0.34  0.55 0.01 165.72 27,070  8,156,570
0.61 1.00 0.02 166.17 49,220  8,178,720
1.00 1.65 0.03 166.82 81,210  8,210,710
1.21 2.00 0.04 167.17 98,440  8,227,940
1.57 2.60 0.05 167.77 127,970  8,257,470
1.82 3.00 0.06 168.17 147,660 8,277,160
2.00 3.30 0.06 168.47 162,420  8,291,920
2.42 4.00 0.08 169.17 196,880 8,326,380
2.99 4.94 0.10 170.11 243,140  8,372,640
3.03 5.00 0.10 170.17 246,100  8,375,600

Note:

[a] Council Tax Base of 49,219 for 2019/20 approved by Council on 14 January 2019

[b] Total Council Tax income is calculated by multiplying the Band D Council Tax by the
recommended Council Tax Base of 49,219

[c] No council tax freeze grant. Referendum limit proposed by government as higher of 3%
or above £5 for Band D.

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Revenue Budget Summary Appendix 4

Revenue Budget 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

 Budget Latest Forecast Forecast Forecast

EXPENDITURE £ £ £ £ £

1 Employees 19,507,770 19,808,800 20,290,580 20,773,550 21,174,660

2 Property 4,441,670 4,468,320 4,525,970 4,591,530 4,661,650

3 Services & supplies 5,287,470 5,939,600 5,376,340 5,246,660 5,325,120

4 Grant payments 35,590,780 31,740,010 28,864,450 27,054,450 25,154,450

5 Transport 711,530 772,610 816,080 849,120 902,220

6 Leasing & capital charges 1,477,300 1,410,390 1,453,840 1,536,300 1,551,620

7 Contributions to capital 1,321,500 1,429,320 204,820 523,510 688,510

8 Total expenditure 68,338,020 65,569,050 61,532,080 60,575,120 59,458,230

INCOME

9 Sales -974,430 -844,460 -840,430 -857,240 -874,380

10 Fees & charges -9,654,440 -9,619,270 -9,987,
[...]
em either in person or in writing. The 

deadline for the submission of questions is 12 Noon two working days prior to 
the meeting. You are advised to contact the Committee and Members’ 
Services Section at the address below in advance of this time where 
assistance is available if required. 

 
9 Should you wish to make the Councillors aware of any information in advance 

of a meeting you can make representations in writing. These can be made up

47

Agenda Item 10



until the commencement of the meeting.  You can also lobby Members of the 
Executive in advance of the meeting and for information on this or if you have 
any further queries, please contact the Committee Section, telephone 01626 
215112 or email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
10      The agendas for the meetings can be made available before the meetings. 

The documents listed in the right hand column of the attached plan are 
available for public inspection at the Council Offices between the hours of 9.00 
am to 4.00 pm on Monday to Friday.  The estimated dates of availability are 
indicated and are also available on the Council’s website 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Cllr JEREMY CHRISTOPHERS 
Leader of the Council 

Council Offices, Forde House, Newton Abbot TQ12 4XX

48



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL – EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
Forward Plan of anticipated key decisions by the Executive for the next 12 months commencing January 2019 
(R) indicates a recommendation to Council. 

 
 

 
Matter for Consideration 

 
Date of 

Decision 

 
Private 

Decision 

Documents to 
be considered 
in preparing 

report 

 
Report Author(s) & 

Contact Name & Number 

Agenda inc. 
Report 

Published 

Initial Financial plan proposals 2019/20 to 
2021/22 – to consider the initial financial plan 
proposals 2019/20 to 2021/22 and the council 
tax base 2019/20  

08/01/2019 No  Report of Martin Flitcroft - Chief Finance 
Officer.  Contact 01626 215246 

21/12/2018 

Final financial plan proposals 2019/20 to 
2021/22 – to consider Teignbridge’s final 
budget proposals for the next three years (R) 
 

07/02/2019 No  Report of Martin Flitcroft - Chief Finance 
Officer.  Contact 01626 215246 

30/01/2019 

Dawlish Warren Habitat Mitigation 07/02/2019 No  Report of Fergus Pate  - Principal Delivery 
Officer – Contact 01626 215466 

30/01/2019 

Councillors Community Fund 07/02/2019 No  Report of the Portfolio Holder for  Community 
Neighbourhoods – Contact Gary Powell 01626 
215895 

30/01/2019 

Local Plan Review and Local Development 
Scheme  

07/02/2019 No  Report of Michelle Luscombe Principal Policy 
Planner  – Contact 01626 215754 

30/01/2019 

Council’s Tenancy Strategy 05/03/2019 No  Report of James Toler – Housing Strategy 
Officer Contact 01626 215313 

25/02/2019 

49



Restructure Proposals TBC No  Report of Phil Shears – Managing Director 
Contact: 01626 215 

TBC 

Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document and Starter Homes 

TBC No  Report of Simon Thornley – Business 
Manager, Spatial Planning 
Contact:  01626 215706 

TBC 

Teignbridge Car Park Plan – draft for 
consultation 

TBC No  Report of Neil Blaney – Economy 
Manager. Contact: 01626 215233 

TBC 

Leisure Strategy  TBC No   Report of Lorraine Montgomery – Interim 
Head of Operations James Teed Contact: 
01626 215852 

TBC 

Teignmouth Regeneration  TBC  No   Report of Interim Head of Commercial 
Services Contact: 01626 215828 

TBC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50



 
 
 
 
 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018 – 2019

Standing Items 
Strata Joint Executive Minutes

South East Devon Habitat Regulations Minutes

14 January 2019 (CL meeting afterwards) Lead Officer / Next Steps 
Overview
Budget consultation Report Martin Flitcroft

28 January 2019 Lead Officer / Next Steps 
Overview
The Community Safety 
Partnership 

Report Rebecca Hewitt 215873

Connecting Devon and 
Somerset

Presentation from the CDS Request 
[...]
rity has been set  

 
The suggested item should be included in future programme(s) 
because: (please tick as appropriate) 
 
(a) It is a district level function over which the district has some control  

(b) It is a recently introduced policy, service area of activity which  
would be timely to review 

(c) It is a policy which has been running for sometime and is due for review  

(d) It is a major proposal for change  

(e) It is an issue raised via complaints received  

(f) It is an area of public concern  

(g) It is an area of poor performance  

(h) It would be of benefit to residents of the district 

(i) Which of the Council’s objectives does the issue address: 

 
(j) Is there a deadline for the Council to make a decision?  (If so, when and 

why?)  

 

Members are requested to provide information on the following:- 

(k) What do you wish to achieve from the review? 

 

 

(l) Are the desired outcomes likely to be achievable? 

 

57



  

 

(m) Will it change/increase efficiency and cost effectiveness? 

 

 

Additional information – an explanatory sentence or paragraph to be provided 
below to support each box which has been ticked. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please return the completed form to Democratic Services Department  

58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	9 Initial Budget Proposals 2019/20-2021/22
	App Exec rep Financial Plan proposals 2019.20-21.22
	App 1 budget timetable
	App 2 council tax base
	App 3 CT calculator using £5 increase
	App 4 revenue summary
	App 5 fees & charges
	App 6 Capital Programme Budget 2019-20

	10 Executive Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	Cllrs Proposal Form App to WP




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JANUARY 2019

Present:

Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, 
Connett, Cox, Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Evans, Gribble, Hockin, Hocking, G Hook, 
J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Jones, Kerswell, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, Parker, Peart, 
Smith, Thorne and Wrigley

Apologies:
Councillors Matthews, Orme and Winsor

Officers in Attendance:
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer
Trish Corns -  Democratic Services Officer

1.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November, 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were no public questions under Council procedure 5(h). 

3.  COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS 

There were no Councillor questions under Council Procedure Rule 5(i).

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

5.  CALL-INS 

There were no call-ins. 

6.  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2019/20-2021/22 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources, presented the draft budget 
proposals considered by the Executive on 8 January, 2019 and as circulated 
with the agenda for the meeting. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (14.1.2019)

2

The initial financial plan proposals 2019/20 to 2021/22 had been published for 
comment. The proposals included draft revenue and capital budgets for the 
three years 2019/20 to 2021/22. The main issues taken into account are: 
 The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5 or 3.03%. 
 Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using 

invest to save where possible.  
 Continuing to support housing whilst backing business and bringing   

people and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning.  
 Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community 

infrastructure levy (CIL) and external sources where available.
 Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment.  
 The level of reserves necessary for the council.

The Portfolio Holder advised the Council has a balanced budget and is in a 
resilient position moving into 2019/2020, despite the financial issues common to 
all local authorities. These included the decrease in the New Homes Bonus, the 
loss central Government’s Revenue Support Grant, changes to the Business 
rate retention; and the additional cost to the Council of business rates for Council 
car parks. However, the Council has a balanced budget, and a detailed budget 
report would be presented to the committee on 4 February, 2019. 

In response to Councillors’ questions the Portfolio Holder confirmed that: a list of 
proposed savings and cost reductions would be presented with the budget 
proposals at the next meeting; the budget included the annual Rural Aid Fund; 
additional means of savings would continue leading to 2021; the delivery of the 
Marsh Barton railway station was an important issue and the amount and timing 
for a financial contribution form the Council was unknown, but would be dealt 
with when required; there was no budget allocation at present for increased dog 
wardens; there was no fee increase for car parking permits last year. Small 
parking increases are proposed for this year’s budget but reductions in certain 
car parks for charges up to one hour. There has also been an increase in 
business rates relating to car parking; the cost of services was greater than the 
income from Council Tax; a £5 increase in the green bin collection service was 
proposed. Residents in receipt of benefits would receive a reduction on this 
increase; the annual Capital Expenditure would vary from year to year 
depending on the number and cost of projects; £160,000 had been spent on 
Newton Abbot Leisure Centre during 2018/19; as part of the Council’s Leisure 
Strategy further improvements would be made to leisure facilities.  

RESOLVED - That Council approve the council tax base of 49,219 for 2019/20 
at set out in Appendix 2 circulated with the agenda for the meeting. 

7.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted the Executive Forward Plan circulated with the agenda. It 
was agreed that the following items be added to the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Program: Councillors Community Fund; Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document and starter Homes; Teignbridge Car park Plan- draft for 
consultation; and Leisure Strategy. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (14.1.2019)

3

8.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
circulated with the agenda. It was noted that it would be updated with the items 
at Minute 7 above. 

MIKE HAINES
Chairman


